every vacancy that .may occur in said 
corporate body by deatli, resignation ^ or 
otherwise, shall be filled ty the surviving 
members at the earliest practicable time, 
without unnecessary delay, and thus per­
petuate said dispensary or corporation. 
Of said sum, fifteen thousand ($15,000) 
may be appropriated and expended to­
wards the purchase of a lot and the erec­
tion ot a suitable building thereon for 
«aid dispensary, and two thousand ($2,-
000) for the purchase of medicines. The 
balance shall be faithfully preserved 
as a permanent mnd, the